STATE OF OHIO) ss: COUNTIES OF SUMMIT,) LORAIN, MEDINA AND) WAYNE)	IN THE COURT OF APPEALS NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
IN RE: LOCAL RULE 41.3	C.A. No. MISC.
	JOURNAL ENTRY

The Ninth District Court of Appeals adopts Local Rule 41.3, effective January 1, 2021, and subject to public comment, as follows:

Local Rule 41.3 – Presiding Judge and Administrative Judge

(A) Presiding Judge.

- (1) Selection and Term. The presiding judge shall be elected by a majority vote of the judges of this court and designated by a journal entry filed with the Summit County Clerk of Courts. The presiding judge shall serve for a one-year period commencing January 1 of each year and may serve consecutive terms.
- **Powers and Duties**. The presiding judge shall have the powers and duties set forth in Sup.R. 3.01, except as set forth elsewhere in this rule.
 - (a) The presiding judge shall preside over all panels on which the presiding judge sits as a member.

(B) Administrative Judge.

- (1) Selection and Term. The administrative judge shall be elected by a majority vote of the judges of this court and designated by a journal entry filed with the Summit County Clerk of Courts. The administrative judge shall serve for a one-year period commencing January 1 of each year and may serve consecutive terms.
- **Powers and Duties.** The administrative judge shall have the powers and duties set forth in Sup.R. 4.01, in addition to all of the following:

Journal Entry, C.A. No. MISC Page 2 of 2

- (a) The administrative judge shall preside over all panels on which the administrative judge sits unless the presiding judge is also a member of the panel.
- (b) The administrative judge shall call and conduct judges meetings as necessary.

Prior Local Rule 12, Presiding and Administrative Judges, is rescinded with the adoption of Local Rule 41.3.

Presiding Judge

Presiding Judge

Concur:

Carr, J.

Hensal, J.

Schafer, J.

Teodosio, J.